



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14966/2022

DALJIT SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Udit Malik, ASC (Civil) with
Mr. Vishal Chanda, Advocate for
R-1/RCS.
Mr. Brijender Singh Dhull and
Ms. Rekha Tewathia, Advocates for
R-2/applicant.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% 22.07.2024

CM APPL. 40603/2024

1. Present application has been filed on behalf of Respondent no.2/Society seeking permission of this Court for public auction of three vacant flats in the Respondent no.2's society to refund the amount deposited by the Petitioner with Respondent no.2 Society.
2. Learned counsel for the Applicant/Respondent no.2 Society states that it has no objection to refund of money deposited by the Petitioner if respondent No.2 is permitted to sell three vacant flats by way of public auction.



3. Issue notice to the non-applicants. Mr. Vishal Chanda, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No1. Notice to the petitioner be issued through counsel, returnable on 19th November, 2024, the date already fixed.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JULY 22, 2024

mk